

Sixteenth Annual

**WILLEM C. VIS (EAST) INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL
ARBITRATION MOOT**

HONG KONG SAR | 31 MARCH 2019–7 APRIL 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF LAW
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON USA

On Behalf of:

Black Beauty Equestrian
2 Seabiscuit Drive
Oceanside
Equatoriana

RESPONDENT

Against:

Phar Lap Allevamento
Rue Frankel 1
Capital City
Mediterraneo

CLAIMANT

COUNSEL:

BEN MOORE | KIRSTEN PARRIS
DANIKA DUFFY | GABRIELLE LINDQUIST
COLIN PATRICK | WONJI KERPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xiii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The Tribunal Should Not Admit the Partial Interim Award from Respondent’s Previous Arbitration.....	4
A. Using its Inherent Jurisdiction over Issues of Relevancy, the Tribunal Should Not Admit the Evidence.	4
B. Even if the Tribunal Finds the Award Relevant, It Should Employ the Established Two-Part Inquiry and Decline to Admit the Evidence.	5
1. CLAIMANT has “unclean hands” and the Tribunal should not reward its behavior.	5
2. The evidence is confidential under applicable law.	6
i. The underlying principles of the New York Convention support the inadmissibility of the Award.	6
ii. The 2013 HKIAC Rules, the governing rules of the previous arbitration, require that confidentiality be preserved.	7
C. The Tribunal Should Not Grant CLAIMANT’s Request to Join the Other Party.....	8
1. The Tribunal Does Not Have the Power under the Arbitration Agreement to Join the Party from the Previous Arbitration.	8
2. Even if the Tribunal Did Have the Power to Join the Other Party, Joinder Would Not be in the Interest of Fairness and Efficiency.	9
II. The Tribunal lacks jurisdiction to adapt the Contract.	10
A. Danubian law applies to the Arbitration Agreement.	10
1. The law of the substantive Contract does not always apply to the Arbitration Agreement... ..	10
i. There is no presumption that the law governing the substantive Contract applies to the Agreement.	10
ii. Under the separability doctrine, the Contract and the Arbitration Agreement are distinct..	10
iii. Because no presumption in favor of applying the law governing the substantive Contract exists, the law of the seat should apply to the Arbitration Agreement.....	11
2. The Parties did not intend to apply Mediterranean law to the Arbitration Agreement.	12
i. Claimant misconstrues Respondent’s implied intent to apply the law of the seat of arbitration as a concession that Mediterranean law applies.....	12
ii. A reasonable person would not have expected that the law of the substantive Contract applied to the Agreement.....	13
3. The principle of <i>favor negotii</i> is irrelevant to the Parties’ dispute.....	13
B. Under the Arbitration Agreement, the Tribunal Does Not Have the Power to Adapt the Contract.....	14
1. Under Danubian law, the Tribunal does not have the power to adapt the Contract.	14
i. The Tribunal cannot look to the hardship clause when interpreting the Agreement.	15

ii. CLAIMANT’s demand for contractual adaptation is not a “dispute” to which the Arbitration Agreement applies.....	15
2. Even under Mediterranean law, the Tribunal still cannot adapt the Contract.	17
3. The presumption against <i>ex aequo et bono</i> decision-making cautions against arbitral adaptation of the Contract.	18
III. Clause 12 Does Not Contemplate the Equatorianian Tariff, Nor Does It Allow for Claimant’s Requested Relief.	19
A. The Equatorianian Tariff Does Not Trigger Clause 12.	19
1. The tariff is not a “comparable unforeseen event.”	20
i. CLAIMANT knew or could not have been unaware that RESPONDENT did not intend for tariffs to be covered.	20
ii. A reasonable person in CLAIMANT’s position would not consider a tariff to be a “comparable unforeseen event.”	21
a. A reasonable person would not understand the text of Clause 12 as equating tariffs with events comparable to health and safety requirements.	21
b. When reading the Contract as a whole, a reasonable person would understand Clause 12 does not encompass the Equatorianian tariff.	22
c. The tariff was not “unforeseeable” because CLAIMANT knew of the possibility of additional import restrictions.	23
2. Even if the Equatorianian tariff is a qualifying event, it is not sufficiently onerous.....	23
B. Clause 12 Does Not Authorize for Adaptation.	24
1. The Parties intended avoidance to be the sole remedy provided by Clause 12.....	24
2. A reasonable person would not consider price adaptation to be an available remedy.....	25
IV. Claimant is Not Entitled to Relief Under the CISG.	26
A. The Parties Derogated from Art. 79 CISG.	26
B. Even if Art. 79 CISG Applies, CLAIMANT’s Economic Hardship Does Not Entitle It to a Remedy.	27
1. Economic hardship is not an impediment under Art. 79(1) CISG.	27
i. The plain meaning of Art. 79 CISG excludes hardship as a qualifying impediment.	27
2. Even if economic hardship is an impediment, CLAIMANT has failed to show the 30% tariff qualifies.....	29
ii. Scholars agree that a 30% price increase is insufficient for a valid hardship excuse.....	30
C. Price Adaptation Is Not a Remedy Under the CISG.	31
D. Even Under a Hardship Analysis, CLAIMANT Fails to Show That It Is Entitled to Relief.	32
1. The tariff was foreseeable.	32
2. CLAIMANT could reasonably be expected to overcome the tariff.....	33
3. The tariff falls within CLAIMANT’s sphere of risk.	33
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COMMENTARIES AND ARTICLES

- BERGER, KLAUS PETER
Renegotiation and Adaptation of International Investment Contracts: The Role of Contract Drafters and Arbitrators
36 VAND. J. TRANSNATIONAL L. 1347 (2003)
Cited as: BERGER
In paras: 71, 72, 73
- Re-examining the Arbitration Agreement: Applicable Law - Consensus or Confusion?
International Arbitration, Albert van den Berg (ed.) (2006)
Cited as: BERGER, *Applicable Laws*
In paras: 76
- Power of Arbitrators to Fill Gaps and Revise Contracts to Make Sense*
Arbitration International, Vol. 17, No. 1 (2001)
Cited as: BERGER, *Power of Arbitrators*
In paras: 63, 110
- BLACKABY, NIGEL
PARTASIDES, CONSTANTINE
REDFERN, ALAN
HUNTER, MARTIN
Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration
5th ed., Oxford University Press (2009)
Cited as: REDFERN/HUNTER
In paras: 33, 45, 50, 55, 79, 89
- BLAIR, CHERIE
Wikileaks & Beyond: Admissibility of Improperly Obtained Evidence in International Arbitration
Bergsten Lecture, Arbitration Austria (2017)
Cited as: Bergsten Lecture, Vienna, Austria, 2018
In paras: 22
- BORN, GARY
International Commercial Arbitration
3rd ed., Kluwer Law International (2009)
Cited as: BORN
In paras: 19, 28, 29, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 49, 50, 55, 63
- BROWN, HENRY
MARRIOT, ARTHUR
ADR Principles and Practice
Sweet & Maxwell/Thomson Reuters, London (2011)
Cited as: BROWN/MARRIOT
In paras: 71
- BRUNNER, CHRISTOPH
Force Majeure and Hardship Under General Contract Principles
Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory U.S. (2008)
Cited as: BRUNNER
In paras: 120

- BUND, JENNIFER M. *Force majeure* Clauses: Drafting Advice for the CISG Practitioner
Pace Law School Institute of International Commercial Law (1999)
Cited as: BUND
In paras: 104, 105
- CHENG, BIN *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals*
Grotius Publications/Cambridge University Press (1987)
Cited as: CHENG
In paras: 27
- DIMATTEO, LARRY *Contractual Excuse Under the CISG: Impediment, Hardship, and the Excuse Doctrines*
27 *Pace Int. L. Rev.* 1 (2015)
Cited as: DIMATTEO
In paras: 133
- FLAMBOURAS, DIONYSIOS *Comparative Remarks on CISG Article 79 & PECL Articles 6:111, 8:108*
<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/text/peclcomp79.html#N14> (2002)
Cited as: FLAMBOURAS
In paras: 126, 128
- FLETCHNER, HARRY M. *The Exemption Provisions of the Sales Convention, Including Comments on "Hardship" Doctrine and the 19 June 2009 Decision of the Belgian Cassation Court*
BELGRADE L. REV., Year LIX (2011) no. 3
Cited as: FLETCHNER
In paras: 127, 129, 133, 138
- FUCCI, FREDERICK *Hardship and Changed Circumstances as Grounds for Adjustment or Non-Performance of Contracts - Practical Considerations in International Infrastructure Investment and Finance*
<https://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/fucci.html> (2006)
Cited as: FUCCI
In paras: 110, 112
- GABRIEL, HENRY *Contracts for the Sale of Good: A Comparison of U.S. and International Law*
Oxford University Press (2009)
Cited as: GABRIEL
In paras: 100

- GIRSBERGER, DANIEL
ZAPOLSKIS, PAULIUS
Fundamental Alteration of the Contractual Equilibrium
Under Hardship Exemption
Jurisprudencija/Jurisprudence (2012)
Cited as: GIRSBERGER/ZAPOLSKIS
In paras: 143
- HODGES, PAUL
Drive for Efficiency and the Risks for Procedural Neutrality -
Another Tale of the Hare and the Tortoise?
Dispute Resolution International, Vol. 2 No. 2 (2012)
Cited as: HODGES
In paras: 82
- HOLTZMANN, HOWARD
NEUHAUS, JOSEPH E.
A Guide to UNCITRAL Model Law on International
Commercial Arbitration: Legislative History and Commentary
Kluwer Law and Taxation Publishers (1989)
Cited as: HOLTZMANN/NEUHAUS
In paras: 52
- HONNOLD, JOHN
Uniform Law for International Sales under the 1980 United
Nations Convention
Kluwer Law International (1999)
Cited as: HONNOLD
In paras: 126, 128
- HUDA, MIFTAHUL
The Doctrine of Separability of Arbitration Clause in
Commercial Arbitration Revisited
Jurnal Hukum & Pembangunan, Indonesia (1989)
Cited as: HUDA
In paras: 51
- KROLL, STEFAN
Selected Problems Concerning the CISG's Scope of
Application
25 J. of L. & Comm. 39 (2005)
Cited as: KROLL
In paras: 56
- KUSTER, DAVID
ANDERSON, CAMILLA
Hardly Room for Hardship--A Functional Review of Article
79 of the CISG
35 J. of L. & Comm. (2016)
Cited as: KUSTER/ANDERSON
In paras: 132, 133, 135
